TPA: 05 OMB Agproval #: 2700-0042

i. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE F FAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 12 1 | 2
2. AMEMOMEN TMODIFICATION NG. A EFFECTIVE DATE 4. RECURBITIONIFURCHALE BEG, NG, 5 PRCIEGT NO. (¥ appicatie]
0015 N/A MSFOC

€. ISSUEDR BY CODE PS43 7. ADMINISTERED BY ¥ cthar than Hfam 6] CODE MKP

Procurement Gffice PS43/Mark A. York (256) 544-4028

George C. Marshall Space Flight Center

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Marshail Space Flight Center, AL 35812
B, MAME AND AGDRESS OF CONTRAG TOR fNo.. Street, county, Siale, and 2 Codel {x) | 0A AMENDMENT OF BOLICITATION NG

JACOBS TECHNOLOGY INC.

MSFOC GRGUP 5. DATED (SEE [TEM 15,

13800 CLD GENTILLY BOAD, BLDG 320

NEW ORLEANS, LA 70129-2218 1CA MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC HORDER NG,

X NNMOSAAZOC
ATTN: MIKE DAWSON (931) 455-6400 '

0B, DATED (SEETEM 13)

CODE 07486 - CAGE { FACTITY CODE 05/01/2009

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SCLICITATIONS

EE The above nurabered solicitation is amended as s2t forth in ltem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offars {:] is extended, [:] is not extendsd,
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmeryt anoe to the howr and date specilied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of e lellowing methods:

{a) By complating ftems 8 and 15, and retuming _____. cogies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmeant on sach copy of the offer submitted; or
ic} By separate letter or telegram which inciudes a refarense t the salication and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AGKNCWLEDGEMENT TQ BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEFT OF QFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY FESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. ¥ by virtue of this amendment you dasire to change an offer alady submittad, such change may be made by istegram o letter, provided sach telegram of ietter
makas referencg o the sohcitation and this amendment, and is sscaivad prior to the opesing hour and date specitied.

12, ACCOUNTING AND ARPHOPRIATION DATA 1 required)

3. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,
1T MOBIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS BESCRIBED IN ITEM 13

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER 13 1S5UED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
DROER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTAORDER 1S MOINFIED TQ REFLECTY THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as clienges In paying office,
appropration date, elc.) SET FORTH N ITEM t4, PURSUANT TU THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 103},

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;

X I D OTHER Spsciy typs of megiication apd aufhortyy  1852.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING {(JUN 1590)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor £ is riot, s reqiirad 0 sign ard retum three [3) original copias 10 the issuing offics.

4, DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION fOmanized by LICF section headings, including sobcitation/contract subject matter where foasibie )

Contract Amount Allated Funding
Previous Contract Amount % 181,384,150 5 98,679,627
Increase this Modification $ - g 10,778,001
New Coniract Amount 3 181,384,190 $ 109,457 628

Except as providad hersin, a8 terms and conditions of the document releranced in Hem 9A or 10A as herelolore changed, remains unchangad and in Gfl force and sifscl,

T6h. NANE AND TITLE OF GHAKER { Tvpe ot pant) TEA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING DEFICER Type or print
Michael C. Dawson, Vice President & Genaral Manager Mark A, York
MAF Group, Jacobs Technolgy, Inc. i ]

ox W

Contpaeting Offise

$58 CONTRACTOR/OFEERCR t5C. DATE SIGNED 65 160, DAFE SIGNED

- 4
e S| 1 hfro - //2%//7
= Signature B persen authorzed o sign} g Oificer]

7, f‘r‘ac@

8GN 754001 - L5287 T STANDARD FORM 37 (Rev. {0-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR {38 CFF) 53.243




Modification 00156
NNMOSAARGC
Page20f2

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (continued):
(A}  This medification adds incremental funding in the amount of § 10,778,001 as sat
forth below:

Financial and Accounting Data to be added:

PR # 4200327687
Internal Order FCO00000
Cost Center 625F02
Fund Center 62

WBS Element Fund Amount
B04911.02.08.10.5F38.10 CASX22010R $258,897
804911.02.08.10.SF37.10 CASX22010R $541,103
735200.02.01.08 EXCX22010D $6,000,000
136905.98.21.02.08 EXPX22008D $178,000.00
804811.02.08.10,SF28.10 CASXZ22010R %1,437,370.00
804011.02.08.50.5F28.10 CASX22010R $269,227.00
804911.02.08.60.8F28.10 CASX22010R $89,130.00
804911.02.08.70.8F28.10 CASX22010R $2,004,273.91

(B Clause B.6, CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.233-81) (JUN _1990), as set forth on
page B-5 of the contract, is hereby increased by $10,778,001 as result of this
modification. The following recapitulation sets forth current funded amounts.

(C) Paragraph H-6 "NFS 1852.235-71 KEY PERSONNEL AND FACILITIES” is revised to
reflect a realignment in key personnel responsibilities as requested in correspondence
from Jacobs Technology dated January 11, 2010.

(D) Attachment J-5, PERFORMANCE EVALUATION PLAN, Paragraph B “Evaluation
Criteria Definition” is hereby revised to reflect ratings associated with each evaluation
criteria.

(E) As a resuit of this modification, the following pages of the contract are hereby
deleted and replaced with a new page as indicated below.

Attachmenis
Page(s) Deleted Replacement Added Page(s)
B-5 (Mod 0014) B-5 (Mod 0015)
H-5 (Mod 0004) H-5 (Mod 0015)

J-5-4 through J-5-6 (Mod 0004)  J-5-4 through J-5-6 (Mod 0015)



Contract NNMO9AAZ0C

B-5 AWARD FEE SCORES

Modification 0015

The amount of award fee earned shali be determined in accordance with Section J, Attachment
J-5, Performance Evaluation Plan, and B.4, "1852.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts.”
The following tables specify the award fee available and award {ee earned. NASA will make
provisional and final earned award fee payments in accordance with B.4, “1852.216-76 Award

Fee for Service Contracts.”

AWARD FEE PERIOD AWARD FEE
FROM [ TO AVAILABLE EARNED
BASE PERIOD
1-May-09 31-Oct-09  |WIE 31,608,580
1-Nov-09 30-Apr-10
1-May-10 31-Cet-10
1-Nov-10 30-Apr-11
1-May-11 31-Qct-11
1-Nov-11 30-Apr-12
OPTION YEAR 1
1-May-12 31-Oct-12
1-Nov-12 30-Apr-13
OPTION YEAR 2
1-May-13 31-Oct-13
1-Nov-13 30-Apr-14

B-6  1852.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)

A. For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotied by the Government to this
contract is[DIEIN This allotment is for the MAF Manufacturing Support
and Facility Operations Contract and covers the following estimated period of
perormance; May 1, 2008 through June 30, 2010.

B. An additional amount of [(91C) is obligated under this contract for payment
of fes.
Previous This Action Total
Estimated Cost:

Operations
Construchion of Facilities
Provisional Award Fee:
Earned Award Fee:
Total Sum Allotted:

(b)(4)

3 1608580 $ - $ 1,608,580

$ 08,679,626 § 10,778,001 $ 109,457,627

(End of Clause)
B-5

it mr o



Contract NNMOSAA20C

Modification G015

(c) In the event of a major breach of safety or security, the Contractor shali report the breach to the
Contracting Officer. if directed by the Contracting Officer, the Contractor shall conduct its own
irvestigation and repott the results to the Government. The Contractor shall cooperate with the
Government investigation, if conducted.

{End of clause)

H-6  NFS 1852.235-71 KEY PERSONNEL AND FACILITIES (MAR 1989)

A

The personnel and/or facilities listed below {or specified in the contract Schedule)
are considered esseantial to the work being performed under this contract. Before
remmoving, replacing, or diverting any of the listed or specified personnel or facilities,
the Contractor shall {1} notify the Contracting Officer reasonably in advance and {2)
submit justification {including proposed substitutions) in sufficient detail to permit
avaluation of the impact on this contract.

The Contractor shall make no diversion without the Contracting Officer's
written consent, provided that the Contracting Officer may ratify in writing the
proposed change, and that ratification shali constitute the Contracting
Officer's consent required by this clause.

The list of personnel and/or facilities shown below may, with the consent of
the contracting parties, be amended from time to time during the course of
the contract to add or delete personnel and/or facilities.

(b)(4)

H-7 ASSOCIATE CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT (ACA)

Given the unigue role of this contract for supporting all other entities at MAF,
the Contractor shall engage in cooperative relationships that facilitate effective
management of overall Center operations. The Contractor shall establish
ACAs as required for coordination and exchange of information with other
contractors during the MSFOC contract period of performance. The information
to be exchanged shall be that required by the other contractors in the execution
of their respective contract requirements. The Contractor shall pursue and
foster cooperative efforts and goodwill in a manner that wilt benefit MAF with

H-5



(1]

[2]

Contract NNMOSAAZ0C

Modification 0015

Contract Management Performance {35%)

This criterion will addrass the Contractor's effectiveness in planning,
implemanting, controlling, and completing task activities to achieve
contract objectives. The evaluation will focus on {but not be limited to)
management’s responsiveness to all contract matters; the effectiveness of
their communications at all contract levels; the reasonableness, accuracy,
and promptness of their responses o work requests; their ability to recruit
and retain a competitively priced workforce (including unique skilis); the
ability to have and maintain local autonomy; the effectiveness of teaming
and subcontractor arrangements; the effectiveness of confract and
subcontract administration including procurements for construction and
materials; and the achievement of the subcontracting goals established in
Attachment J-4, Small Business and SDB Subcontract Plan. The
contractor will be evaluated in the following areas:

o Customer Management

o User(s)/Tenant{s)relationship management

o Coordination, collaboration, responsiveness, and
cooperativenass with NASA, User(s)/Tenani(s)
and others.

o Associate Contractor Agreement (ACA}

o Coordination, communication, cooperation, and

exchange of information among parties
o Work Management

o Performance of Work Control Center

o Complance with and maintenance of Staffing
Plan and effect of attrition on wark performance

o Procedures and plans for receiving work;
scheduling, assigning, processing, controlling and
completing work

o Business Management

o Timely and effective initiatives for planning and
implementing program operating cost/funding
constraints and/or changes.

o Cost reductions through use of cost savings
programs, cost avoidance programs, allernate
process methods, ete.

o Subcontractor direction, coordination, and
administration.

Technical Performance (20%)

This criterion addresses the services provided by the Contractor.
The Contractor's technical performance will he measured against
accuracy and thoroughness of information provided in the fulfiliment
of the PWS tasks and data requirements. The adeguacy of the
contractor's skill mix in performing efforts in these categories will be
evaluated. The contractor will be given credit for providing
recommendations aimed at improving the efficiency within
manufacturing support and facility operations, The contractor will be
evaluated in the following areas:

J-5-4



i3]

Contract NNMOSAAZ0C

Modification Q015

o Manufacturing Support Performance
o Integration and scheduling of manufacturing
oparations
o Support for ganeral, common, and dedicated
manufacturing area resources
o Facility Operations Performance
o Planning, execution, and documentation of PM,
CM, RCM, and maintenance projects.
o Technical execution of Site Operations, site
services, and logistics.
o Planning, execution, and documentation of
construction projects
o ldentification and implermentation of efficient
facilities, systems, equipment and utilities {e.g.
energy management and control systems)
o Technical compliance programs:
o Safety and Heaith
o Quality
o Environmental

Cost Control (25%)

This criterion addresses the cost control methods initiated by the
Contracter.  This evaluation will assess the variances between negotiated
and actual costs, ability to provide accurate, thorough and innovative price
proposals, ability to manage rates identified in Attachment J-10, and the
reasons for such variances, and how the Contractor addresses those
variances.

The Contractor's cost control performance will be measured against
commercial work to offset the cost of purchasing, utilizing, and maintaining
the existing NASA facilities and equipment; selecting the appropriate skill
mix to eliminate duplication of efforl; effective management of travel,
training, overtime, and procurements (including materials} to maximize the
use of limited government funds.

The Contractor will be evaluated on the ability to prepare and implement
cost plans within funding guidelines and constraints using factors such as
the following:

Adjustments to Cost/Funding Consiraints and Information and Visibility
« Hecognition and response {o funding limitations

» Recurring and cne-time innovative acticns taken fo
achieve economy in the performance of services and
delivery of products

» Activilies initiated to increase productivity within the
existing workforce

e Accuracy of cost projections, tracking and reporting

J-5-5



Contract NNMOSAAZ0C

Modification 0015

Timely development and presentaticn of planned versus
actual cost data

Budget and financial methodology
Voucher reconciliation

Accuracy of cost data on contract/configuration changes

Variances in negoliated cost and negotiated rates

Cost control measures

initiative and ingsnuity demonstrated in minimizing the
cost effect of any program changes

Cost savings initiatives

Adminisiration of salarles and wages and resulting rates
while providing proper skills and mix

Actions initiated to control direct labor, overhead,
subcontractor, other dirsct, and general and
administrative expenses

Explanation of variances to determine whether incurred
costs are within or outside the Contractor's control

[4] Contractor innovations {20%):

Twenty percent of each award fee pool will be specifically linked to
the successful accomplishment of the following innovations which
are fully described in Section H.23:

(b)(4)

J-5-6



